
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG DECKER, the Oregon State
Forester, in his official capacity, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE CENTER, et al.,

Respondents.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE CENTER, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF OREGON
COUNTIES, IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, ASSOCIATION OF O & C COUNTIES,
AND DOUGLAS COUNTY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
DOUG DECKER, ET AL., AND PETITIONERS
GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., ET AL.**

RONALD S. YOCKIM
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF RONALD S. YOCKIM
430 S.E. Main St.
Roseburg, OR 97470
(541) 957-5900
Facsimile (541) 957-5923
ryockim@yockimlaw.com

DANIEL GAIL CHADWICK
IDAHO ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES
700 West Washington St.
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 345-9126
Facsimile (208) 345-0379
dchadwick@idcounties.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Association of
Oregon Counties, Idaho Association of Counties,
Association of O & C Counties, and Douglas County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s rejection of EPA’s reasonable interpretation of the Clean Water Act is unwarranted | 6 |
| A. The Silvicultural Rule was an appropriate interpretation of the Clean Water Act..... | 8 |
| B. EPA’s interpretation of the discharges subject to the Phase-1 and Phase-2 Storm Water Rules was well reasoned and appropriate response to public notice and comment rulemaking | 10 |
| II. The NEDC decision will impose extensive and cost prohibitive permitting costs on local governments thereby restricting their ability to provide essential public services.... | 19 |
| III. The State of Oregon controls storm water runoff associated with forest roads through an extensive program of regulations and best management practices | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1996).....17

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....17

Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....9, 16, 17

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham, 567 U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)12, 18

Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Brown, 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Oregon Natural Desert Association et al. v. United States Forest Service, 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)33

STATUTES

ORS 368.705(2).....27

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. §1251(b)33

33 U.S.C. §1288.....33

33 U.S.C. §1329.....4, 6, 33, 34

33 U.S.C. §1329(a)34

33 U.S.C. §1329(b)34

33 U.S.C. §1342.....2, 3, 4, 6, 33

33 U.S.C. §1342(p)6

33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(2).....11

33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(2)(B).....4, 7, 12

33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3).....11

33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(5).....11, 12, 17

33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(5)(C).....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| 33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(6)..... | 12 |
| 33 U.S.C. §1362(14) | 4 |
| Endangered Species Act | |
| 16 U.S.C. §1533..... | 27 |
| Forest Service Receipts | |
| 16 U.S.C. §500..... | 27 |
| Internal Revenue Code | |
| §501(c)(4) | 2 |
| O & C Act of 1937 | |
| 43 U.S.C. §1181a..... | 2, 30 |
| Secure Rural Schools and Self Determination Act of 2000 | |
| Public Law 106-393..... | 27 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 40 C.F.R. §122..... | 13 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.2 | 34 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26 | 3, 7, 10, 11, 16 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(14)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(14) | 13, 14, 15 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(c) | 21 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(c)(1)(i)(A) | 21 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(c)(1)(i)(B) | 21, 24 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(c)(1)(i)(C) | 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(c)(1)(i)(D) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 40 C.F.R. §122.26(c)(1)(i)(E) | 22, 23 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.27 | <i>passim</i> |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.27(b)(1) | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| 43 C.F.R. §2812, <i>et seq.</i> | 30 |
| 55 FR 476990-01, 1990 WL 348331 (FR).... | 5, 11, 12, 15 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 340-042-0025 | 34 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 629-625 | 34, 35 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 629-635 | 34 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 629-640 | 34 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 629-645 | 34 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 629-650 | 34 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 629-655 | 34 |
| Oregon Administrative Rules 629-660 | 34 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37..... | 1 |

OTHER

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| A Place called Douglas County, Douglas County Planning Department, 2nd ed. 1990 | 28 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (Sixth Edition) | 13 |
| History of USFS Payments to County Road Funds, http://www.aocweb.org/aoc/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=YBpefzllB2I%3d , | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Marion County, Department of Public Works, Best Management Practices for Clean Water, Crew Manual, Spring 2009, http://www.co.marion.or.us/PW/ES/waterquality/salmon.htm ; http://www.co.marion.or.us?NR/rdonlyres/90878BB7-9D10-4E7A-B8B6-E79457E3OD93/2420/CrewManual091.pdf | 35 |
| ODOT 2009 Mileage Report, http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/TD/TDATA/rics/PublicRoadsInventory.shtml#Oregon_Mileage_Report | 21 |
| Oregon Department of Transportation, Routine Road Maintenance, Water Quality and Habi- tat Guide Best Management Practices, Re- vised 2009, http://cms.oregon.gov.com/ODOT/HWY/OOM/docs/blue_book.pdf | 35 |
| Oregon Nonpoint Source Control Program Plan; 2000 update, http://www.deq.state.or.us/wq/nonpoint/docs/plan/plan.pdf | 34, 35 |
| Oregon Nonpoint Source Pollution Program 2011 Annual Report, http://www.deq.state.or.us/wq/nonpoint/docs/annualrpts/rpt11.pdf | 34 |
